majority of the studies consider the representative concentration pathways (RCPs)

defined by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC).

The impacts of climate change throughout the globe are different between regions. The

changes in electricity consumption, for example, are dependent on how climate changes

in a given region but also on its socio-economic conditions, presently and in the future.

For the sake of comprehensiveness, Table 2.1 shows some studies addressing the impact

of climate change on the demand for several regions and with different focuses. The

general trends are an increase in cooling demand and a decrease in heating demand.

1 In this work, the residential electricity demand is explored in greater detail using a Monte Carlo-based

approach from Panão and Brito [203], which is presented in subsection 4.4.

19

Table 2.1. Literature on the impacts of climate change and variability on demand

Summary of characteristics of reviewed literature on the impact of climate change and variability on the demand side of the power system (ordered by sectors and alphabetic order).

Literature
Geographic

scope
Sector

Model type

(demand)

Climate

(IPCC scenarios)

Parameter

analyzed

Results

2030-2040 2050-2060 2070-2080 2090-2100

Ahmed et al. [13] Australia

Residential,

commercial,

industrial and

agriculture

HDD and CDD;

regression

model

-

(linear trend

from historical

data)

Electricity -1% to +2% -2% to +5%  -4% to +11%

Cian and Wing [52] Global

Residential,

commercial, industry,

agriculture and

transportation

econometric

model

RCP4.5

RCP8.5

Heating  -4 to -3%

Cooling  +10 to +19%

Total demand  +7 to +17%

van Ruijven et al.

[12]
Global

Residential,

commercial, industry

and agriculture

econometric

model

RCP4.5

RCP8.5
Total demand  +11 to +58%

Burillo et al. [17] USA
Commercial and

residential

building

simulation

RCP4.5

RCP8.5
Peak electricity -4 to +31% +2 to +51%

Dowling [15] Europe
Commercial and

residential

HDD and CDD;

partial

equilibrium

simulation

A1B

E1B

Heating -14% to -9% -19% to -9%

Cooling +14 to +53% +41 to +85%

Berger et al. [53] Austria Commercial
building

simulation
A1B Heating  -56% to -11%

Sabunas and

Kanapickas [54]
Lithuania Residential

building

simulation

RCP2.6

RCP8.5
Total demand  -19 to -9% -30 to -15%

Tettey et al. [16] Sweden Residential
building

simulation

RCP2.6

RCP4.5

RCP8.5

Heating (RCP4.5)  -25 to -20%  -26 to -20%

Cooling (RCP4.5)  +14 to +39%  +30 to +102%

Total demand

(all RCPs)
 -4 to -0.3%  -3 to -0.1%

Wang et al. [55] Switzerland Residential
building

simulation

RCP4.5

RCP8.5

Heating -22 to -1% -46 to -4%

Total demand -33 to -17% -51 to -25%

Yi and Peng [56] Seoul Residential
parametric

model

RCP4.5

RCP8.5
Peak electricity  +6 to +96%

20

2.2.  Electricity supply

The power system supply is affected by climate change and variability, moreover when

future renewables-based power systems are considered. This issue has been thoroughly

studied in the literature.

Literature reviews on the impacts of climate change on power systems supply, such as

those of Solaun and Cerdá [28] and Cronin et al. [57], highlight the discrepancies on

regional coverage (with Europe as the most studied region) and the predominance of